
Universitv-Policv Section

Under Rupees Rs.7,51,766/- (Rupees Sevsn Lakh Fifty One Thousand Sevon Hundted Sixty Six Only) Bill (for
use of Department Authorities)

The expenditure on account of the above will be debitable to Demand No-sg-Department of Higher Education;
Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area
Sub Plan, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, o2-Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-Grants-in-aid-General, of the financial yeat 2020-21.

Received the sum of Rs.7,51,705/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five only)
being the amount sanctioned under the Government of lndia, Ministry of Human Resource Oevelopment, Oepartment of
Higher Education letter No. F.No.24-512014-U.Policy (HPIGC-SI Dated: 29'June, 2020 for disbursement lo Himachal
Pradesh.

Head of
Accounts

BE 2020-21 Amount
Booked so far

before this
proposal

Amount ofthis
proposal

Total amount
Booked so far

Balance in r/o
Restricted BE

3601,06.796.3
3.02.31

Rs. 14,20,00,000/- Rs.86,67,725l- Rs.7,51,7651 Rs.94,19,490/- Rs. 13,25,80,5101

Certifled that

'l ) The grantee has executed the required indemnity bond
2) I have no reason to believe that the grantee institution is involved in corrupt practices-- r\ , -, I
3) The conditions of the srant have been accepted by the grantee 

ryH HffiXa
(Sanjesv Kumar Narayan) -
uNqi$ffffi{aq({{fpricy)

rser.rieev xUMAR NAR .YAI'I)
'qq< sfrq/U naer S.cr.t.ry

Pay Rs.

PAO

Cheque No:

Date:

FOR USE IN TREASURY qrSft. qqruq/Mln. ot H.R.O.
gqarY i&nr friFr/D/o Elgl!.t Eductlion
fie car.=r{kt.i/sh.tt1lnftr. N.t o.llti

SR. A.O ACA

FOR USE ACCOI ]NTANT GENERAL 's OFFICF

Objected to Rupees Admitted

Reasons for Objection-



F.No.24-51201 4-U.Policy (HPIGC-ST)
Government of lndia

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

(U. Policy Section)

To
The Principal Accounts Officer,
Principal Accounts Office,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-1 10001 .

Sub:- Release of Grants to Himachat Pradesh as 1"r installment for lnfrastructure Grants 'l

College under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount

of Rs.90,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lakh Only) as 1d installment for lnfrastructure Grants 1

College at the central: state share of 90:10 to be incurred to the State Government of
Himaahal Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA). Under the

initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide assistance to the State
Governments for various components, which are mentioned as per the guidelines under
RUSA.

2. Under RUSA, the Central Government shall provide assistance to the extent of 90%
to Special category states (NER, J&K, Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh).
The fund being released is 1d installment for lnfrastructure Grants to 1 College is

Rs.90,00,000/- at the central: state share of 90:10 to be incurred to the State Government of
Himachal Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA). The subsequent
releases will be dependent on the submission of Utilisation Certificate for the 75% utilization

of the grants released.

3. Subject to approval of the competent authority and fulfillment of all conditions as per

RUSA norms, MHRD shall release RS.9O,OO,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lakh Only) of the
allocation as the first installment. Further installments of the allocation shall be released by

the Ministry only afier the State Governmenl concerned releases its committed share

towards non-recuning expenditure and recurring granls, besides submission of the
Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of the installment of the Central grant released.

4. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,

1978, as amended from time to time. Above grants are being released in accordance with
the paftern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of lndia. lt is
also certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of
the scheme.

5. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to

the Reserve Bank of lndia (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the

sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer

may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the

State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy to the

undersigned. The state will then transfer these amounts along w'rth its matching grant to the

RUSA bank account of State Higher Education Council (SHEC).ffi,
#ffiu**i:i

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhl- t 10001

Dated: 29n June, 2020



6. The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Himachal Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Himachal Pradesh SHEC in so
far as it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspeclion by the sanctioning authority and
audit both; by the Comptroller & Audilor General of lndia or by any other designated by him
and lnternal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.sg-Department
of Higher Education:

Rs.67,50,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 crants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, 02-
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-cBS, 3'l-Grants-in-aid-General, of
the financial year 2020-21.

lr Rs.14,98,235/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government,
06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component plan for Scheduled
Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan,
02-Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-Grants-in-aid-
Generaf , of the financial year 2020-21 .

Rs.7,51,765/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government,
06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub plan, 33- National
Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, O2-Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 31-crants-in-aid-Generat, of the
financial year 2020-21 .

8. Accordingly, I am directed lo convey lhe sanction of the president to release an
amount of Rs.7,51,755/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty
Five only) as the sr component of the 1d installment for Infrastruclure Grants 1 college dt
the central: slate share of g0:10 to be incurred to lhe Government of Himachal pradlsh,
under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

9. The Expenditure of Rs.7,5r,765/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty One Thousand Seven
Hundred Sixty Five Only) will be debiled to Demand No.S9-Department of Higher
Education from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to stale Government, 06- centially
Sponsored schemes 796- Tribal Area sub Plan, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan, O2-Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)-GBS, 3i_
Grants-in-aid-General, of the finan cial year 2O2O-21.

10. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submifted lo the Ministry within 12 months of the closure of the
financial year.

11. The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of ihe scheme as
approved by the Ministry of Finance.

ilt

12. Necessary Sanction lD has been generated.

13. This sanction issues with the concunence of
No.227l2O2O, dated 23.06.2020 and funds certified
Dy.No.215l202GlF.l dated 26.06.2020.

lntegrated Finance Division's Dy.
by the lF I Section vide their

8*;*, dl*,n"r,a-
' 

^q.n6 
ao{a

adilq lrqR rrRrrllt)
rsenjeev xEuen N RAYAI{)'*tl gEr/unaor s'ct'Liy

qrq( 5tq't\./6ovl. ot lndl'
qrirft. {atlrqlMln. ot H'R'D'

s<6{ A16l ftqrr/t o Hlgh.r Eollc'lioo
,d F{ tl flGarsh.tui Bn Y.t {.r O'rti



Component Unit being
released
funds

Total Cost
Approved

90%
Central Share

10%
State Share

lnfrastructure Grants
to College

1 2,00,00,000/- 1,80,00,000/- 20,00,000/-

14. The total approval for the components being released fund for, are as follows:

15. The Name of the College for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as
follows:

(Amount in Rs.)

Sl. No. Name of the College 1"t lnstallment of Central
Share released

I Govt. College Nalagarh, Solan 90,00,000/-

Total 90,00,000/-

,AO
Sa

Under

The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (

The Principal Secretary (Higher Ed
Himachal Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
The Accountanl General, Himachal Pradesh.
The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi

1.
2.

J.
4.
5.
6.
7.

lF.l Section with reference to their Dy.No.215l2020-lF.l dated26.06.2020.
rFD/sanctionfolder. q*q .40

U ta

O.lhi


